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Submitted By:  Thomas Crook Co-Chair 
   MI Department of Agriculture 
 
   Pam Williams Co-Chair 
    Yum! Brands, Inc. 
 
Committee Charge: 
 
“The Conference recommends that the Conference For Food Protection should form an Emergency 
Preparedness and Response Committee to review and recommend uniform educational and 
instructional materials that communication emergency procedures for food establishments including: 

a. A generic emergency management framework with recommended roles and  
      Responsibilities for both public and private sectors during imminent health  
      hazards, 
b. Specific guidance for the specific scenarios identified in the FDA Model Food Code Section 

8-404.11, Ceasing Operations & Reporting, and 
c. Tools that assist food managers to participate in coordinated public and private sector 

responses to food emergencies.” 
 
Committee Members: 
 

Co-Chairs  
Thomas Crook 
Michigan Department of Agriculture 
Constitution Hall 
PO Box 30017 
Lansing, MI  48909 
(517)241-0933  
(517)373-3333 fax 
crookt@michigan.gov 

Pam Williams  
Tricon Global Restaurants, Inc. 
3280 Merganser Lane 
Alpharetta , GA  30022 
(678)366-0469 
678)366-2524 fax  
'Pam.Williams@Tricon-yum.com 
 

State Regulatory 
Priscilla Neves 
Massachusetts Department of Public Health 
305 South Street 
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130 
(617) 983-6773 ph 
Priscilla.neves@state.ma.us 

Tammi M. Stigger 
Georgia Division of Public Health 
2 Peachtree NW 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
(404) 657-6436 ph 
tmstigger@dhr.state.ga.us 

Colleen Paulus 
Minnesota Department of Health 
121 East 7th Place, Suite 220 
St. Paul, MN  55164-0975 
(651) 215-0861 
Colleen.Paulus@state.mn.us 

Deborah Recksiedler Grundmanis, MBA 
Minnesota Department of Health 
Environmental Health Division 
P. O. Box 64975 
St. Paul, MN  55164-0975 
(651) 215-1323 
deb.grundmanis@health.state.mn.us 
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Local Regulatory 
Chirag H. Bhatt 
City of Houston 
8000 N. Stadium Drive, Suite 200 
Houston, TX  77054 
(713) 794-9206 
Hchriag.bhatt@cityofHhouston.net 

Federal 
Glenda R. Lewis 
FDA/CFSAN 
5100 Paint Branch Pkwy 
College Park, MD  20740 
(301) 436-2150 ph 
glewis@cfsan.fda.gov 

John N. Powell 
Food and Drug Administration 
501 N. Riverside Dr. #203 
Gurnee, IL  60031 
(847) 249-8632  x27  ph 
jpowell@ora.fda.gov 

Howard B. Rabinovitch 
Food and Drug Administration 
1180 Welsh Road, Suite 250 
North Wales, PA  19454 
hrabinov@ora.fda.gov 

Academia 
none 

Industry  
Victoria Griffith 
Clyde’s Restaurant Group 
3236 M Street NW 
Washington, DC  20007 
(202) 333-9180 ph 
Vicki@clydes.com 

Mary Sanford 
Burger King Brands 
5505 Blue Lagoon Drive 
Miami, FL  33126 
(305) 378-7917 ph 
msandford@whopper.com 

Rick Barney 
Kash n Karry/Sweetbay Supermarkets 
3801 Sugar Palm Drive 
Tampa, Florida 33619 
(813) 620-1139 x332 ph 
rabarney@kashnkarry.com 

Scott Brooks 
Sr. Director, Quality Assurance 
E&J Gallo 
600 Yosemite Blvd 
Modesto, CA 95354 
(209) 341-6814 ph 
scott.brooks@ejgallo.com 

Consumer   
none 
 
Progress Report/Committee Activities: 
 
The 2004–2006 Emergency Preparedness Committee of Council II met twice during the fall of 2004. A 
monthly conference call was developed to assure completion of committee charges. The committee has 
agreed to use the state of Michigan’s Emergency Preparedness Action Plan as a template and has begun 
to review and comment on that document. The committee is making good progress and is on track to 
complete the committee’s charge. 
 
Requested Actions: 
 
None at this time. 


